The Board has resolved not to declare a final dividend for the year ended 30 September 2021
(2020: 10 cents).

The Group considered the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic post 30 September 2021 and concluded
that the significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions applied in the preparation of
these summary consolidated financial statements remain appropriate.

There have been no other events that may have a material effect on the Group that occurred
after the end of the reporting period and up to the date of approval of the summary
consolidated financial statements by the Board.

10.	� Restatement
In September 2021 a prior period error was discovered in the classification of expenses. The error
resulted in costs directly related to manufactured products being classified as administrative
expenses and other operating expenses. The classification error had no impact on the profit for the
prior period or on the costing of inventory as these costs were correctly capitalised to inventory.
The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the
prior period as follows:

2020
Previously

reported
 R’000

(Increase)/
decrease

 R’000

2020
Restated

 R’000

Statement of comprehensive income extract
Cost of sales  (3 945 221)  (75 961)  (4 021 182)
Other operating expenses  (616 566)  67 424  (549 142)
Administrative expenses  (140 610)  8 537  (132 073)
Profit before income tax  215 467 –  215 467

Basic and diluted earnings and headline earnings per share have not been impacted as a result
of the restatement. The restatement did not affect any notes in the summary consolidated
financial statements.

11.	� Preparation of financial statements
These summary consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of
AH Muller, CA(SA), chief financial officer.

12.	� Audit
This summary report is extracted from audited information, but is not itself audited.

The annual financial statements were audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., who expressed an
unmodified opinion thereon. The audited annual financial statements and the auditor’s report thereon